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Inline results; positive triggers missing 
Shree Cements’ Q2FY11 numbers were broadly inline with 
our estimates. The company reported net sales of 
Rs7.17bn, 2.6% above our estimate of Rs6.99bn. EBITDA 
was Rs1.43bn vs our estimate of Rs1.51bn. However, 
adjusted PAT came to Rs 180 mn vs our expectations of a 
loss of Rs106mn due to lower interest (down 54.6% QoQ) 
and depreciation expenses (down 14.8% QoQ). 

 Q2 result review: Net sales declined 20.2% YoY on 
account of the 22.6% YoY decline in cement revenues and 
27.6% YoY decline in power revenues. EBITDA declined 
65% YoY to Rs1.43bn and adjusted PAT plunged 93.8% 
YoY to Rs180mn.  

 Utilization levels to remain stable: About 87% of the 
company’s sales are derived from the northern region 
where we expect the effective utilization rate to remain 
stable at 86% in FY12E and improve to 90.7% in FY13E. 
Though we expect 6% YoY decline in realizations during 
FY11E due to a decline in utilization rates, we believe 
prices would improve by 4% YoY in FY12E and 6% YoY in 
FY13E.  

 Maintain Hold; target price under review: At the CMP, 
the stock trades at 12x FY12E earnings, 5.5x EV/EBIDTA, 
2.82x P/BV and EV/ton of $97 (adjusted for merchant 
power business). The stock has appreciated by 19% since 
our last recommendation post Q1FY11 results breaching 
our target price of Rs2,075. Going forward, EBITDA
margins will be under pressure due to lower utilization 
rates in the cement business, declining merchant power 
rates and rising pet coke prices. We maintain our Hold 
rating due to reasonable valuations and will revise our 
rating and estimates in our sector report shortly. 
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Price Performance (%) 

  1M 6M 1Yr 

Shree Cement 10.0 5.9 30.0 

NIFTY 1.7 20.1 25.1 

Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Research 
*as on 11 November 2010 

 

Y/E Mar (Rsmn) Q2FY11 Q2FY10 YoY (%) Q1FY11 QoQ (%) Q1FY11E Variance (%)

Cement Sales 6,860 8,860 (22.6) 8,138 (15.7) 6,692 2.5

Power Sales 315 436 (27.6) 1,307 (75.9) 301 4.8

Net Sales 7,176 8,996 (20.2) 9,445 (24.0) 6,993 2.6

EBITDA 1,427 4,082 (65.0) 2,895 (50.7) 1,510 (5.5)

EBITDA margin (%) 19.9 45.4 (2,549 bps) 30.6 (1,077 bps) 21.6 (170 bps)

Depreciation 1,285 998 1,509  1,509

EBIT 142 3,084 1,386  1

Interest 137 155 302  302

Other Income 255 316 168  168

PBT 260 3,245 1,253  (133)

Provision for tax 80 326 185  (26.5)

Effective tax rate (%) 30.7 10.1 14.8  20.0

Reported PAT 105 2,889 (96.4) 1,059 (90.1) (106)

Exceptional Items 75 29 9  0

Adjusted PAT 180 2,918 (93.8) 1,068 (83.1) (106)

Adj PAT margin (%) 2.5 32.4 (2,993 bps) 11.3 (880 bps) (1.5) 403 bps

EPS (adjusted) 5.2 83.8 (93.8) 30.7 (83.1) (3.0)

Source: Company, Centrum Research 
 

Y/E Mar (Rsbn) Rev YoY (%) EBITDA EBITDA (%) Adj PAT YoY (%) Fully DEPS RoE (%) RoCE (%) P/BV P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)

FY08 21.1 50.1 8.6 40.9 2.9 81.3 82.6 51.1 18.9 11.6 27.1 9.3
FY09 27.2 28.7 9.5 35.0 5.5 92.2 158.9 58.8 28.3 6.5 14.1 7.7
FY10 36.3 33.8 15.0 41.4 7.2 30.2 206.9 47.3 23.7 4.3 10.8 5.0
FY11E 37.9 4.3 10.7 28.2 4.1 (43.5) 116.8 20.3 11.8 3.6 19.2 6.5
FY12E 43.7 15.5 12.4 28.3 6.5 59.6 186.4 26.2 15.9 2.8 12.0 5.5

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

 Q2FY11 Result update     12 November 2010

Please refer to important disclosures/disclaimers in Appendix A 
 

Cement 

INDIA

Shree Cements



 

2 Shree Cements

Q2FY11 review  
 
Q2 net sales declined 20.2% YoY (and 24% QoQ) to Rs7.18bn on account of the 22.6% YoY fall in 
cement revenue and 27.6% YoY decline (fall was 75.9% QoQ) in power revenue. EBITDA during the 
quarter declined 65% YoY and 50.7% QoQ to Rs1.43bn, mainly impacted by a decline in volume 
and realization and increase in power and fuel costs apart from employee expenses. EBITDA 
margin declined 2,549bp YoY and 1,077bp QoQ to 19.9%. Adjusted PAT plunged 93.8% YoY and 
83.1% QoQ to Rs180mn. 

 Exhibit 1: Variance in results vis-à-vis estimates 
Rsmn Q1FY11A Q1FY10A YoY (%) Q4FY10A QoQ (%) Q1FY11E Variance (%) 

Cement Sales 6,860 8,860 (22.6) 8,138 (15.7) 6,692 2.5 

Power Sales 315 436 (27.6) 1,307 (75.9) 301 4.8 

Source: Company, Centrum Research 

 Cement segment’s performance 

Sales volume (cement & clinker) during the quarter declined 8.8% YoY and 8.4% QoQ to 2.28mt. 
Blended realization during the quarter declined 12.1% YoY and 8% QoQ to Rs3,010/tonne. Revenue 
from cement division declined 19.9% YoY and 15.7% QoQ to Rs6.86bn. The cement segment’s share 
to total revenues stood at 95.6% during Q2FY11 vs 95.2% during Q2FY10 and 86.2% during 
Q1FY11.  

Power business performance 

Revenue from power business (including trading business) was down 27.6% YoY and 75.9% QoQ to 
Rs315.5mn. Power sales volume during the quarter was 50.3 mn units against 64 m units during 
Q2FY10 and 142.6 mn units during Q1FY11. Power realization during the quarter declined to Rs 
4.17/kwh against Rs 6.8/kwh during Q2FY10 and Rs 5.8/kwh during Q1FY11. Revenue from power 
trading was Rs 106 mn during the quarter. This segment’s share to total revenues was 4.4% against 
4.8% during Q2FY10 and 13.8% during Q1FY11.  

        Exhibit 2: Per tonne realization and cost trends 

Particulars Q2FY10 Q3FY10 Q4FY10 Q1FY11 Q2FY11 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Net Realization/MT (Rs) 3,426 3,213 3,249 3,272 3,010 (12.1) (8.0) 
EBITDA/MT (Rs) 1,633 1,309 1,188 1,164 626 (61.7) (46.2) 
Raw Material  329 340 308 373 332 0.8 (10.9) 
Staff Cost 145 146 182 192 216 48.8 12.2 
Power & Fuel 545 611 649 914 773 42.0 (15.5) 
Freight & Selling 574 547 698 567 570 (0.7) 0.5 
Other Expenses 464 403 432 707 550 18.6 (22.2) 
Total cost/MT 1,967 2,072 2,258 2,634 2,523 28.3 (4.2) 

 Source: Company, Centrum Research 

Increasing thrust on merchant power  

Shree Cements commissioned 96MW power capacity (46MW from waste heat recovery plants and 
50MW pet-coke-based plants) during Q4FY10 and further commissioned another 50MW during 
Q1FY11.  

The company expects its 300MW (150 MWx2) power plant, meant for merchant sales, to be 
commissioned during Q1FY12. The company has commissioned 1mt clinkerization unit at Jaipur 
during the quarter and the grinding unit of 1.5mt is expected to be commissioned during Q3FY11E. 
In our view, increase in clinker capacity would enable the company to lower its clinker sale going 
forward, and thus improve its product-mix and profitability.  

We expect the share of power segment to revenue and EBITDA to increase to 19.6% and 32.5%, 
respectively, during FY12E against 4.9% and 7.5% during FY10. We expect power EBIDTA to register 
89% CAGR over FY10-12E. A sharp increase in power business profitability would de-risk the 
company from the cyclicality of cement business.  
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Exhibit 3: Segment-wise break-up 

(Rs mn) FY10 FY11E FY12E 

Cement     

Volumes (mt) 10.3 10.9 11.6 

Revenue 34,552 33,121 35,150 

% of total 95.1 87.5 80.4 

EBIDTA 13,905 8123 8,350 

% of total 92.5 76.2 67.5 

Power    

Volumes (mn units) 264 1,055.6 1,907.8 

Revenue 1,770 4,750 8,585 

% of total 4.9 12.5 19.6 

EBIDTA 1120 2542 4017 

% of total 7.5 23.8 32.5 

Source: Centrum Research Estimates 

Merchant power realizations tumble; cost push to hurt further 

Merchant power realization is on a declining trend. Average merchant rate in Northern region is 
currently Rs 1.86/kwh against Rs 5.3/kwh in Q1FY11 and Rs 3.1/kwh in Q2FY11. Besides, the energy 
cost push on rising pet-coke prices (Rs 7,500/tonne prevailing at present vs Rs 6,000-6,300/ton 
during Q1FY11) is likely to further affect profitability, going ahead. Average pet coke cost in Q2FY11 
was Rs 7030/tonne. 

Exhibit 4: Power price at Indian Energy Exchange (Northern Zone) 
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Source: IEX 

Positive triggers missing; but maintain Hold on reasonable valuations  

At the CMP, the stock trades at P/E of 12x FY12E earnings, 5.5x EV/EBIDTA, 2.82x P/BV and EV/ton 
of $95 (adjusted for merchant power business). The stock has appreciated by 19% since our last 
recommendation post Q1FY11 results breaching our target price of Rs2,075 (we are in the process 
of reviewing our target price). We believe positive triggers are already priced and going forward, 
EBITDA margins will be under pressure due to lower utilization rates of cement business, declining 
merchant power rates and rising pet coke prices. We maintain our Hold rating on the stock due to 
reasonable valuations and will revise our rating and estimates in our sector report shortly. 
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Financials 
Exhibit 5: Income Statement 
Y/E Mar (Rsmn) FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E

Revenues 21,091  27,150  36,321  37,871  43,735 

Growth in revenues (%) 50.1  28.7  33.8  4.3  15

Power and Fuel 3,672  6,058  6,105  8,059  8,702 

% of Sales 17.4  22.3  16.8  21.3  19.9

Freight 3,598  4,593  6,298  6,582  7,004 

% of Sales 17.1  16.9  17.3  17.4  16.0

Other Expenses 1,850  2,524  2,847  3,285  3,602 

% of Sales 8.8  9.3  7.8  8.7  8.2

EBITDA 8,624  9,508  15,025  10,665  12,367 

EBITDA Margin 40.9  35.0  41.4  28.2  28 

EBIDTA/Ton (Rs) 1,360  1,122  1,328  742  719 

Depreciation 4,788  2,054  5,704  5,143  3,296 

PBIT 3,837  7,454  9,321  5,522  9,070 

Interst expenses 497  744  766  1,174  1,174 

PBT from operations 3,339  6,709  8,555  4,348  7,896 

Other non operating income 733  829  758  1,723  1,790 

PBT before extra-ordinary items 4,072  7,538  9,313  6,070  9,687 

Extra-ordinary income/ (exp) (389) 309  634  -  -  

PBT 3,683  7,848  9,948  6,070  9,687 

Provision for tax 1,079  1,449  1,918  2,003  3,197 

Effective tax rate 29.3  18.5  19.3  33.0  33.0

PAT 2,604  6,398  8,030  4,067  6,490 

PAT margin 13.6  20.4  19.8  10.7  15

Cash Profit 7,666  7,586  12,908  9,210  9,787 

Growth in Cash Profit (%) 29.5  (1.0) 70.2  (28.6) 6.3

PAT margin 36.3  27.9  35.5  24.3  22.4

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

Exhibit 6: Balance Sheet 
Y/E  Mar (Rsmn) FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E

Share Capital 348  348 348  348  348 

Reserves 6,380  11,752 17,984  21,440  27,319 

Shareholders' fund 6,728  12,100 18,332  21,788  27,667 

Minority Interest    

Debt 13,307  14,962 21,062  21,062  21,062 

Deferred Tax Liability (185) (104) (124) (124) (124)

Total Capital Employed 19,851  26,958 39,271  42,727  48,606 

    

Gross Block 21,873  22,559 29,509  39,109  51,109 

Accumulated dep. 14,273  16,291 21,989  27,132  30,429 

Net Block 7,600  6,269 7,520  11,977  20,680 

Capital WIP 180  4,789 9,674  10,074  4,074 

Total Fixed Assets 7,779  11,057 17,194  22,051  24,754 

Investments 5,910  8,448 15,922  15,922  15,922 

Inventories 1,766  1,545 3,581  3,631  4,194 

Debtors 494  583 824  1,245  1,438 

Cash & bank balances 4,674  4,723 4,164  2,528  5,880 

Loans and Advances 4,026  7,443 7,252  7,252  7,252 

Total current assets 10,960  14,294 15,822  14,657  18,764 

Current lia & provisions 4,799  6,842 9,667  9,903  10,835 

Net current assets 6,161  7,452 6,155  4,753  7,929 

Misc. Expenditure - - - - -

Total Assets 19,850 26,958 39,271 42,727 48,606

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

Exhibit 7: Cash flow 
Y/E Mar (Rsmn) FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E

CF from operating    

Profit before tax 3,683  7,229  8,679  6,070 9,687 

Depreciation 4,788  2,054  5,704  5,143 3,296 

Interest expenses/other 334  472  748  (549) (617)

OP profit before WC change 8,804  9,755  15,132  10,665 12,367 

Working capital adjustment (539) 219  (61) (235) 177 

Gross cash from operations 8,265  9,975  15,071  10,430 12,544 

Direct taxes paid (1,235) (1,644) (1,897) (2,003) (3,197)

Cash from operations 7,030  8,331  13,174  8,426 9,347 

Cash From Op Ex OI 6,641  8,021  12,539  8,426 9,347 

CF from investing    

Investment (4,768) (3,215) (5,174) -  -  

Cash from investment (9,002) (8,545) (16,885) (10,000) (6,000)

CF from financing    

Proceeds from sh cap & prem. -  -  -  -  -  

Interest paid (476) (755) (1,332) 549 617 

Cash from financing 3,517  573  3,786  (62) 5 

Net cash increase/ (dec) 1,157 50 (559) (1,636) 3,352

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 

Exhibit 8: Key Ratios 
Y/E Mar FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E

Margin Ratios (%)    

EBITDA Margin 40.9  35.0  41.4  28.2 28.3 

PBIT Margin 18.2  27.5  25.7  14.6 20.7 

PBT Margin 19.3  27.8  25.6  16.0 22.1 

PAT Margin 13.6  20.4  19.8  10.7 14.8 

Growth Ratios (%)    

Revenues 50.1  28.7  33.8  4.3 15.5 

EBITDA 45.6  10.2  58.0  (29.0) 16.0 

Net Profit 81.3  92.2  30.2  (43.5) 59.6 

Cash Earning 34.8  9.3  57.2  (26.0) 6.3 

Return Ratios (%)    

ROCE 18.9  28.3  23.7  11.8 15.9 

ROIC 31.5  48.1  34.4  17.6 24.3 

ROE 51.1  58.8  47.3  20.3 26.2 

Turnover Ratios    

Asset turnover ratio (x) 1.1  1.0  0.9  0.9 0.9 

Working capital cycle (days) (43.9) (63.4) (52.9) (48.4) (43.4)

Avg collection period (days) 8.5  7.8  8.3  12.0 12.0 

Avg payment period (days) 83.0  92.0  97.1  95.4 90.4 

Inventory holding (days) 30.6  20.8  36.0  35.0 35.0 

Per share (Rs)    

Fully diluted EPS 82.6  158.9  206.9  116.8 186.4 

CEPS 207.9  227.2  357.3  264.5 281.0 

Book Value 193.1  347.3  526.2  625.4 794.2 

Solvency ratios    

Debt/ Equity 2.0  1.2  1.1  1.0 0.8 

Net Debt/Equity 0.4  0.1  0.0  0.1 (0.0)

Interest coverage 17.3  12.8  19.6  9.1 10.5 

Valuation parameters (x)    

P/E 27.1 14.1 10.8 19.2 12.0

P/BV 11.6 6.5 4.3 3.6 2.8

EV/ EBITDA 9.3 7.7 5.0 6.5 5.5

EV/ Sales 4.1 2.9 2.2 2.1 1.8

M-Cap/ Sales 3.7 2.9 2.2 2.1 1.8

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates 
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Appendix A 
Disclaimer 
Centrum Broking Pvt. Ltd. (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding 
company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant 
percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group. Our research professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 

Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other businesses and may receive commission, 
brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report. Our Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and 
employees, including the analysts and others involved in the preparation or issuance of this material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or 
"short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the equity of this 
company Our sales people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the 
opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. We may have 
earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ information inconsistent or different those made in this report. In reviewing this document, 
you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese 
Walls" to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum. Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in the security 
of the company for which this report or any report was written. Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s securities at the time that the research report was 
published.  

This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, purchase or subscribe to any securities, and 
neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any 
action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at 
the same time. Centrum will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the 
particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be 
eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights 
or dealings in securities by nationals of other countries. The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons 
who may receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. 
Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks 
involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  

The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. 
Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or 
will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this 
report independently of the Company. These projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accented accounting principles. 
No independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts 
described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the authors of this report or any other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying 
assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, 
including the assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. 
Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult 
regarding any potential investment. Centrum and its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Foreign currencies denominated securities 
are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the 
value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-
investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before 
entering into any derivative transactions.  

This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or implied is 
made that it is accurate or complete. Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and 
completeness cannot be guaranteed. The opinions expressed in this document/material are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in 
this report change. 

This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible media and should not be reproduced, 
transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without 
the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 

This report has not been prepared by Centrum Securities LLC. However, Centrum Securities LLC has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to 
be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  

 The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such 
restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost 
revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information.  

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of any 
contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may 
not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes should 
inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that this report is accurate or 
complete. 

The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking and are given as of this date and are subject 
to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent 
with any such opinions, estimate or projection.  

This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its directors or any other person. Information 
in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely 
those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising 
in connection therewith. 

Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months. Centrum and affiliates have not received compensation 
from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring, 
investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some other sort of specific transaction.  

As per the declarations given by him, Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh analyst and the author of this report and/or any of their family members do not serve as an officer, director or any way connected to 
the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by them, they have not received any compensation from the above companies in the preceding twelve months. Our entire 
research professionals are our employees and are paid a salary. They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which the research analyst knows of 
has reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance.  

While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, its associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or keep the 
information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum from doing so. 

Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or Centrum policies, in 
circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other circumstances 
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Key to Centrum Investment Rankings 

Buy: Expected outperform Nifty by>15%, Accumulate: Expected to outperform Nifty by +5 to 15%, Hold: Expected to outperform 
Nifty by -5% to +5%, Reduce: Expected to underperform Nifty by 5 to 15%, Sell: Expected to underperform Nifty by>15% 
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